waSchumacher

G
-“‘




IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

1. This product is not suitable for children under 14 years of age unless supervised by an adult.

Select an area for assembly that is away from reach of small children. The parts are small and can be

swallowed by children causing choking and possible internal injuries.

3. Shock fluids, grease and adhesives should be kept out of childrens reach. They are not toxic, but were
not intended for human consumption.

4. Exercise care when using any hand tools, sharp instruments and power tools during construction.

5. Carefully read all manufacturers warnings and cautions for any glues or paints that may be used for
assembly purposes.

Points where oil should be
applied (Light machine oil, 3
in 1 or similar.)

Points where grease should
be applied. (It will reduce
friction and assure smooth
movement.)

Places to put threadlock.
(It will prevent the screws and
nuts vibrating loose.)

Do not use excessive force when tightening the self-tapping screws, or you may strip the thread in the plastic.
It is recommended to stop tightening it when the threaded part on the screw goes into the plastic part and you feel

some resistance from the tightening.

/ ] o X

&

'“?1 Over tighten and may strip
the thread in the plastic

-
L3
&
-l-'-l‘:
S -

ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED

MOTOR AND
PINNION

8 PEN CELLS
(FOR TRANSMITTER)

NICADS (STICK OR SADDLE PACK)

FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, IT IS VERY IMPORTANT THAT GREAT CARE IS TAKEN TO ENSURE
THE FREE MOVEMENT OF ALL PARTS.

5.5mm AF SOCKET SPANNER

C =

“rU—dtg_ga

PHILIPS SCREWDRIVER

A

) SCALPEL

TOOLS REQUIRED L
&Eﬁj&uﬁﬂs MATERIALS REQUIRED
S 1S B
5.5mm AF SPANNER Threadlock

Light oil for shock absorbers
Polycarbonate paint for bodyshell

Grease

RULER INCHES & MILLIMETRES

11111'rrrr| T l T I T | T | T ' T l
=128 =30 =0 =180 =80=] <7D




CHAMFER EDGES

OF NICAD SLOTS WARNING: MOTOR CLEANING

USING A FILE SOLVENTS WILL DAMAGE THE WFE
COMPONENTS.
ALWAYS REMOVE MOTOR BEFORE
DOING ANY MAINTENANCE.

LOWER CHASSIS

TOP OF CHASSIS

COUNTERSUNKS ON

f UNDERNEATH
BOTTOM OF CHASSIS

waSchumacher|

T74 V7 4

&F
L i i

F 404 "4 "4

CHASSIS

HARDWARE
M A333 No4x3/8"
B> SELFTAP CSK SCREW

X10

| eezEm

X2

AD23
M3x12mm
CSK SCREW

__ NICAD GATE

o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT
X2

A225 M3
STEEL WASHER

X4

i, A323 No4x3/8"
e SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

X2

CHOOSE SERVO HORN TO FIT
YOUR CHOICE OF SERVO

A051_ j
' A225

&

KO or SANWA
O

FUTABA

e

\ SCREW

\
A323 SERVO HORN

-A323

1 (SUPPLIED
| WITH SERVQO)




YOUR DIFFERENTIAL MAY 2
BE PREASSEMBLED.

IF SO USE THESE STEPS
1 - 13 FOR SERVICING.

y _—DIFF PULLEY

wMSchumacher

ONTO —— =y
AN = T 74 " 4
L i A S

444’4

TRANSMISSION

T1442

1 __-T1625
@’ (BEARING
OPTIONAL)

HARDWARE

7 MALE
~ WASHER ’ __MALE
CARRIER ~~  WASHER
CARRIER T1625
4x8x2 BUSH
X2
3 - PULLEY SIDE
~  FENCE _
(SNAP FIT) ",
SILICONE ONLY T1442 TRILOBE
.. (AXLE GREASE DIFF WASHER
WILL DESTROY
|t DIFF ACTION) o
Y, _ MALE | @)
\{~ WASHER T
R () A504 DIFF BALL 4mm
X9

© 11473 DIFF SPACER
X1

___ FEMALE WASHER O ~rosmanuT
~—  CARRIER WITH
UJ DIFF KNUCKLE X1
ASSEMBLY

D AD77
1 M3 x 3mm GRUB SCREW

6

7 _~T1625
A~ [BeAhlNa UJ KNUCKLE
_ A077 OPTIONAL) O ASSEMBLY
UJ DIFF -~ SCREW IN
BELOW X1
Aepain SURFACE
ASSEMBLY |
NUT HOLDER

L

i1
FEMALE . (WITH NUT)
WASHER
CARRIER

7 9 _PULLEY SIDE
A ~ FENCE
SCREW IN UNTIL GRUB (SNAP FIT)
SCREW LOCKS OUT
AGAINST DIFF WASHER

CARRIER HOLE

_ Il DIFF ASSEMBLY
lr




10

NOTE CORRECT

11 12 5o

WAY TO ASSEMBLE
DISC SPRINGS ALLEN KEY
% DIFF (USE TO HOLD
ASSEMBLY DIFF WHILE
\"‘:? TIGHTENING)
P

TIGHTEN
FULLY

AXLE

okiSchumacher

774 4

G
i o R o

F 474 "4 "4

TRANSMISSION

GREASE UNSCREW
(IN BAG) e N 3/4 TURN
D 7o o (270°)
d o
&
/ o |o "DTE* A077

U1507 % ‘

{SPAHEE‘ S 1 3 (SCREW IN BELOW SURFACE & TIGHTEN FULLY

NUMBER) SCREW HEAD
IS SLIGHTLY
SMALLER
DIAMETER

T1470 - \
e WASHER \
NEXT TO DIFF SCREW
DISC ASSEMBLY UJ DIFF KNUCKLE
SPRINGS ASSEMBLY
1 4 LAYSHAFT GEAR :
e ™ A401
-
T1461 PRESS FULLY HOME
1 5 IDLER GEAR ~_ T1460 : IMPORTANT - TAP FIT CENTRALLY
h x
——— e

T NOTE: PIPS THIS SIDE, SHAFT THIS WAY IN

MAKE SURE BLACK

MARK IS THIS SIDE |
(SCREW HEAD SIDE) TRANS HOUSING - LEFT

FOAM
GASKETS

LAYSHAFT

SPACER SLIPPER PIN

RETAINER

MOTOR PLATE

HARDWARE

@ A152 DISC SPRING

X4

| —mm

X1 171470
DIFF SCREW

o AQ77
M3 x 3mm GRUB SCREW
X1

O UJ KNUCKLE
ASSEMBELY

x1

o O T _Jimmm

X1 T1461
SLIPPER LAYSHAFT

C——1 A401 PIN 1.5mm DIA

X1
T1460
IDLER SHAFT
X1
@ A540 BEARING 4x8x3
X4
A529 BEARING 10x15x4
X2
|Ii|||||||”||||l|||||t|||||E|||||H|"|l||H|
X4 AD20

M3x30mm
PANHD SCREW




DRIVE PLATE

ok Schumacher|

=y i & S
e cQa\i
A ol il N

A520

444’4

Flad TRANSMISSION

HARDWARE

—

®"  AXLE GREASE
(IN BAG) X2

SET SLIPPER CLUTCH
TIGHTNESS WHEN CAR
ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE
SEE TRACK SETTING O X8 &g%DEL%TE ST RACE
GUIDE PAGE 21
SPUR GEAR e -
A067 2
m T1218
%1 SLIPPER CLUTCH SPRING
19 CO-AXIAL DRIVESHAFTS T‘__'-"53 .
/ A225 M3
ASSEMBLE ONE DRIVESHAFT AT A TIME STEEL WASHER
X1
REMOVE DIFF KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY
FROM ONE SIDE OF DIFF. o AO51 M3 NYLOC NUT
ASSEMBLE DRIVESHAFT THEN X1
RE-ATTACH TO DIFF IN TRANSMISSION. FEMALE iiié
:
| DRIVESHAFT M3x4mm
PANHD SCREW
, X2
| 2 0 UNIVERSAL JOINT - KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY
l T1563
! X2 ) DRIVESHAFT WIRE
X8
i 1
. . REAR LIVE AXLE
i EE";:E'—SEH e .h.TJ l ~— MALE \ X2 BALL ASSEMBLY
“n.\\ p DRIVESHAFT |
CLAMP GENTLY TO FLEX UNIVERSAL EIU DU
MOULDING SO CRUXIFORM JOINT WILL A179
JUST FITS IN. SNAP FIT IN CLAMP GENTLY TO FLEX UNIVERSAL 'O'RING - BLACK
(USE SMALL VICE OR MOULDING SO CRUXIFORM JOINT WILL
PLIERS) JUST FITS IN. SNAP FIT IN X2
WARM UP MOULDINGS (USE SMALL VICE OR
IN HOT WATER FIRST PLIERS)
TO EASE ASSEMBLY
A178
O 'O'RING - BLACK
22 X2
X2 i
7
C T
e

MALE DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY

23

E END CAP (CLICK FITS ONTO FEMALE DRIVESHAFT



TRAILING STEERING
BLOCK - RIGHT

REPEAT FOR LEFTHAND SIDE

'SACS'
SWEPT FRONT
WISHBONES

(SCREW IN
UNTIL MINIMUM
END PLAY)

b ELD{:K—@\ REPEAT FOR

'SACS'
LEFTHAND SIDE
(SCREW IN UNTIL
T1784 <& MINIMUM END PLAY)

(TIGHT FIT IN STEERING
BLOCK ASSEMBLY)

REPEAT FOR LEFTHAND SIDE

FRONT PLATE

i

REPEAT FOR
LEFTHAND SIDE

wSchumacher
w74 Vo 4

G
L o AN S

i G O o

FRONT SUSPENSION
HARDWARE
(::H- T321
BALL STUD SHORT
TRAILING DEAD AXLE

X2
T1786
|m— L SN
X2
0[,# T1784
SACS BALL

X2 JOINT PIVOT

T1785

STEERING BLOCK TUBE
X2

w

X2 T1504
FRONT PIVOT
PIN - INBOARD
A103
'E' CLIP




<] 7 PhSchumacher
72 V7 4

G

AD10 - ONLY USE TO
ALIGN NYLOC NUT

T321 LG, B R 05T
~ g S
FRONT
BULKHEAD
FRONT SUSPENSION
STEERING
ARM -
_SERVO .
\ SAVER HARDWARE
. _T_, o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT
= X2
=
A010
SERVL [[— M3x20mm
SAVER —1— PANHD SCREW
POST X1

S~

6 A333 No4x3/8"
 Ti492 SELFTAP CSK SCREW
= X2
T1426 T321
STEERING — L (ﬂ- BALL STUD SHORT
ARM X5
% _ T1492
T1492 STEERING
T1492 LEVER BUSH
X4
. T1462
SPACER TUBE
8 X1
- T1430
X1 T1430
T1492 NOTE: STEERING ARMS MUST gB%‘E'F-qugNG
SPACER MAY SERVO SAVER NUT BE ALLOWED TO MOVE FREELY
B8E NEEDED — f DO NOT SCREW STEERING
POSTS TIGHT
. | l g 71429
STEERING
T321 X1 POST - SHORT
_-T1449
T1175
30mm LONG STEPPED WASHER
ACKERMANN LINK
SERVO SAVER ARM — / X1
: y
T1449
SEE TRACK SETTINGS b

FOR MORE DETAIL

27mm

Q ®

30mm

Q O

T1429 f’i

TI75




9 weiSchumacher
c o m

i i o

FRONT SUSPENSION

HARDWARE
_ﬂ T1468 SERVO
2 LINK WIRE
T320
BALL JOINT SOCKET

X1
10 A103
'E' CLIP
A323 X1
UPPER CHASSIS |\ A323
. /|
A206
'NYLON WASHER
STEERING o 1.6mm
POST
? SUPPORT
1 L A323 No4x3/8"
’ WIE” SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

X11

T321
-~ BALL STUD SHORT
S~~~ X2
@

ez
’ o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT
' X2

L A324 Nodx1/2"
PPPDeM SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

X3

11

FRONT SHOCK BRACKET




12 A wSchumacher
A i W
R eI it

/o AT e, e IE
m /Ama ‘ Wv
\ 8 FRONT SUSPENSION
(e il
7
0
| g A
o g 'E1' ?.'JBLIP

o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT
X4

A225 M3
STEEL WASHER

X2

AD10
[[_ M3x20mm
PANHD SCREW

X2

AD37
|:_ M3x10mm
CAPHEAD SCREW

X2

X2 A326 Nodx3/4"
SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

A333 Nodx3/8"
%’ SELFTAP CSK SCREW

X3

T320
BALL JOINT SOCKET

X8

X4 T1416 TURNBUCKLE 60mm

REPEAT FOR
LEFTHAND SIDE




TOE-IN INSERTS

0 —»

REPEAT FOR ___— REARHUB
..I"-‘.IED'TETHAND i CARRIER 0° INSERT WILL GIVE AN

ACTUAL TOE-IN OF 3°

o

(¢ TOE-IN INSERT

-

g

waSchumacher
w7, V4

&
Ll o o

ey

REAR SUSPENSION

HARDWARE

A103

REAR WISHBONE

0

A103 — ~ \ \
o \
(] \
~___— REARHUB
— CARRIER SPACER
- BLACK

REPEAT FOR LEFTHAND SIDE

o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT
X2

T1206
BALL STUD LONG

AS524
8x4x3 FLANGED BEARING
X2
X2 T1417

REAR PIVOT
PIN - OUTBOARD

REAR PIVOT
- BLOCK - LEFT

- <) .~ —— REAR BRACE
| (MAKE SURE
\ c CORRECT WAY
eeaenmer AS SHOWN)

- f '

\; NNy
w S
— H‘C:- '

N T

REAR PIVOT
BLOCK - RIGHT

=3

™~ REAR LINK MOUNT

'D' POST - RIGHT

A103
'E' CLIP
X8
T321
BALL STUD SHORT
X2
' A334 Nodx1/2"
- » SELFTAP CSK SCREW
X2
e A333 No4dx3/8"
SELFTAP CSK SCREW
X2
AD24
— 31
CSK SCREW
X2
X2 T1448
REAR PIVOT
PIN - INBOARD
AD43
D- M3x8mm
CSK SCREW

X

O:H T1427 PIVOT BALL
X2

: A321 Nodx1/4"
B SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

X2




T1451

N

NOTE: SNAP ON ROSE JOINTS
WITH WORD TOP' AS SHOWN.

wSchumacher

e/l
g —

e~

REAR SUSPENSION

HARDWARE

e, A323 No4x3/8"
SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

X2
A333 No4x3/8"
SELFTAP CSK SCREW
X4

REAR SHOCK BRACKET o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT
X2
u
0
o O
A324 Nodx1/2"
' SELFTAP PANHD SCREW
<) X2
AD51 o H
-~ REAR
BULKHEAD
A051 Y X2 T1416 TURNBUCKLE 60mm
i / -
b ([ 1310
PANHD SCREW
/ —— - X2
7 TRANSMISSION |
v  SELFTAP PANHD SCREW
o A048 M3 NUT
X2
_ SPACER
MOULDING

REAR PIVOT
BRACE

[0

T1188 ROSE JOINT
SOCKET - LONG

X2




1 pvos waSchumacher|
REAR X2 ? it l o “

A103 @ A103 SHOCK ABSORBERS

@ @ HARDWARE

[ |

G
-“‘

FRONT X2

T1233

ouTER PiSTON ; X2 T1201 SHOCK ROD
!. SHORT
INNER PISTON “]“
MAKE SURE PISTON X2 T1202 SHOCK ROD
CORRECTLY LOCATED LONG
T1222 BUSH A103
(SNAPS INTO SEAL HOUSING) 'E' CLIP
7/ X8
i
A —
A198
o A181'Q' RING
X4
ASSEMBLED SEAL
HOUSING
J T1224 | o A199 'O RING
T1223 X4
WASHER
ENSURE THAT THE SEAL O A198 'O' RING
HOUSING MOULDINGS _
ARE FREE FROM FLASH X4
T1224
FOAM VOLUME
3 COMPENSATOR
X4
X4 T1223
SHOCK WASHER
x4 (FROM SHOCK
MOULDINGS)
CAREFULLY REMOVE THE MOULDED PIP ENSURE THAT PISTON
CHECK FOR FREE PISTON MOVEMENT SLIDES FREELY IN THE THE
INSIDE SHOCK BODY. SEAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY
FILL BODY WITH OIL
TTOM OF
T[TH{LBEED} Lt USE 30W OIL
IMPORTANT: USE
X4 ONLY HIGH GRADE
SILICONE OIL




wSchumacher

L7
A N i S

e o o

SHOCK ABSORBERS

HARDWARE
CCQT T320
BALL JOINT SOCKET

x4

5 SOFTER
DAMPING
4 HOLES
ADJUSTMENT oty
HARDER
3 HOLES
OPEN
CLICK ROTATE
INNER PISTON
USING THE TWO
TABS
2 HOLES
OPEN
N\——7/ (STARTING POINT - 4 HOLES OPEN)
1 HOLE
OPEN
SEAL HOUSING
—— ASSEMBLY —
12mm ‘ | 14mm
=P,
FRONT X2 R REAR X2
MEDIUM LENGTH ¥ o LONG BODIES
BODIES / (FLLEDWITHOIL) ™~ LONG RODS
MEDIUM RODS S
1 R"mﬂ_m
NOTE; SEAL HOUSING FULLY SCREWED IN X4
T320

- NO 'O’ RING VIEIELE\‘

GRIP PISTON ROD VERY
CLOSE TO THREAD

8 SPACER x4

,f'll

12 \ SPRING SEAT SPRING STOP




9 waSchumacher

T1211 COLLAR
;E—(;I(;(G FRONT e [ m
ABSORBERS AG4S X/ 00 — g A A
A040 \ / \HI'U 0 T1044 BUSH -

4 0q "4 "4

SHOCK ABSORBERS

® \ 2 @
1\ HARDWARE
A040

[ —v320mm
CAPHEAD SCREW

X4

O A048 M3 NUT
X8

o A051 M3 NYLOC NUT

X4
REPEAT FOR
T1044 SHOCK
LEFTHAND SIDE SPHERICAL BUSH
X4
E T1211
SHOCK COLLAR
X4
1() 9 T1046 SHOCK
MOUNT WASHER
FITTING REAR ™
T1046 WASHER
SHOCK
ABSORBERS

T1044 BUSH

e
o,

A040 A048 ™~
|

2 \ T1211 COLLAR

o)

REPEAT FOR
LEFTHAND SIDE

13




SCHUMACHER PARTS LIST - COUGAR 2000/95

TY PART  DESCRIPTION Qry PART  DESCRIPTION
EQ o : ’HEQ 2 A B
 KITS - -  TRANSMISSION - continued
U474A COUGAR 2000/95 Spec - 2WD Off Road - u1505s ~Washer Carrier;female, Co-Ax U/J-C2000
. BODY & CHASSIS ___U1506T _ Diff Bushings 4 x 8 x 2mm - C2000 (pr) _
u119J Aenal Tube ; U150?U ptﬂ Thrust Bearing - C2000
- _U122M  Velcro 1/2metre x 10mm. | ~ 1U1508V linboard Co-Ax UAJ - C2000
| ~ U1403U  Wing & Side Plates - OFF ROAD e U1510X _ |Rear Axle Co-Ax U/J - C2000 (each)
l IU1_§II_J_E)_<" Chassm Gatgﬁ__ G_qugi_tph _Eg_ B - | U1511Y Dnvu_sha_ﬂs Co-Ax UM - C_Eﬂm (pr)
_ u1407y Nlr:ad Strap - C2000 : i _U1521EN Dfﬂ‘ Nut Lock - Cat 2000
| 01456V Front & Rear Bumper - 20002WD (pr) | U1571G___18mm Diff, Assembled-C2000/94 _
HHG!A_ﬂnurﬂm‘:ﬂﬂt D’E'CEII Sheet - C2000 ' U 161 5"|" jFIear Wheels 3 Spoke CAT 2000
1 _P1%93 e o PR NS . ” b LB o S
| UT694A XPC Chassis, Lower - Cougar2000 | U1616Z _ Front Wheels 3 Spoke Cougar 2000
| UTEQS_B_ ~ XPC Chassis, Upper - Cougar 2000 N . ~ U730D  [Thrust Bearing 1/8" x 5/16"
723D :Lnxnn Radio Mounts - Cougar 2000/95 ! TUBESY Thrust Plate & Drive Hub - Slipper
_U1724E linstruction Book - Cougar 2000/95 TUEEEZ hﬂ_palf Kit - Q C Slipper
U253J  Servo Mounts - - Lay Down (pr) ' SHOCK ABSORBERS
US5045V  Bodyshell - Cougar 2000/95 _ U‘IEDEB "F'l'.stnn_ Rod - Long Shock (pr)
_______?lz!Sﬂﬂ-GW Undertray - Cougar 2001}.-'@2 T I U‘!ES-E_F i’lstun Rod, Short Shock ~ pr) _
- ~us3zB _Wuﬂggm Kt - ' __U1310F Shnch Mnuldtngs -Vari Click Piston _{prj I
B EUSFEHSIEH - B p1351U §hun Spring Tuning Set-Colour (4prs)
) 'Lil1425l'.] Pl_vﬂt F"II“‘I Flaar Inner- DEI}DD EW_D {pﬂ i *I._J1.3u53‘l_l'u' Long Spring Tuning Set-Colour Idprsj _
__U1426R _Pivot Pin-Rear Outer-C2000 2&4 (pr) i _U1356Z  PPro-Shock Absorbers - Short (pr)
| Tu_ﬁa?_s__ﬂrfmhﬁm 540unc x 65mm (pr) ] U1358B  PPro-Shock Absorbers - Long (pr)
U1428T Tumbuckle 540unc x 60mm (pr) — 1 U1359C  [Pro-Shock Body - Short (each)
- El_{:ﬁw Rear Hub Carrier & Inserts-C2000 (pr) - ~ U1361E -Prn Shock Body - Long each
U1432X_ Toe In Inserts - Rear C2000 (3prs) | U1362F  [Pro-Shock Seal Pack (pr)
s IU1433Y  |Rear Wishbone - Cuggar 2000 (pr) | ﬂJ_ﬁTSJ_ ~ Spring Stop & Spacer Mouldings (pr)
| TUMMZ Rear Pivot Block-C2000 2 & 4WD (pr) - ' SPEED SECRETS - OPTION PARTS
~U1437C  Rear Pivot Straps, WFE - C2000 (pr) [ tu119§v ~ 98T Q.C. Slipper Gear - 48 D.P.
T ﬁt_{!ﬂ“ﬁp_ _g;ur Bulkhead Moulding - C2000 1 F.HJJEHV __Ballbearings - C2000 Steering (Pk 2)
1439E  Ball Bearing 5 x 9 x 3mm (pr) 1 U12611_ |Pozi Screw Driver No1
!U'I442H Fwnt Pin - Front Inner (pr) | JEJM»IBI( DDiff Ball Bearing 4 x 8 x 2mm
St . | b5 O oo Bl L e ] = : CF JIX0 XM
U1443I ﬁem:: Link - Cougar 2000 5 U14E?G Front Shock Brace - Bﬂﬂﬂﬂ
— mm’ Bush 1/8x 1/4"(pk4) " "UI472L _|Rear Anti Roll Bar - C2000_
iy U1445K Steering Posts &Washer-C2000 | U14750  Tungsten Carbide Diff Balls 4mm(pk10) _
- h.ﬂﬂ_ﬁi._ il Gawn Saver - C2000 S S 'l:l 1476P _Tungstan Carbide Balls 1/16* (pk8)
] [U14490 Steering Levers - Cougar2000 (pr) | " 1U1534V  |Dual Rate Shock Pistons (2prs)
L ‘UMﬁﬂF Track Rod & ServoHorns N _F.FL!_I 574)  Titanium Turnbuckle 60mm (pr)
: ~uusia Frunt Suspension Plate - C2000 . MJI575K I1"1’1a=:m|um Turnbuckle 65mm (pr)
) U1452R  [Front Bulkhead - C2000 i 1 U1577M _Titanium Pivot Pin 29mm (pr)
[ ) iU1455Ll j_ig_nj_ Shock Brace, WFE - C2000 B _i TU1§?§H Titanium Pivot Pin 42mm (pr)
o LI1?1‘ES Active Caster System - SACS-2 . ~ lU15790  [Titanium Pivot Pin 44mm (pr)
5 “IU1713T  'Swept Front Wishbones - SACS2 T TTueora _@I;L@g_r_ Gear - C2000/2WD
| U1714U _ Pivot Pin & Block Set- SACS2 T U1719Z  ICJF Short Shock Mount - SACS-2
LW T T I—— T
T U1717X__PivotBlocks - SACS (pk4) U1727H  Hydradrive Layshaft & Cover - Cgr2000
|LF1T1B"|” “Short Front Shock Mnt, WFE - SACS-2 T 33P T1 ST PINION -48D.P. 1
. {U1722C_|Rear Top Link Mnt, WFE-Cgi200095 | UU234Q 22T PINION - 48 D.P.
- U17281  |Rear Shock Mnt, WFE - Cgr 2000/95 . U235R 25T PINION - 48 D.P. _ )
T U1729)  CIF Rear Shock Mount - Cgr 200095 | U236S 28T PINION - 48 D.P. _
- UU820R ose Joiis M3 - Lor Smph‘f“"l L 13
| ose Joints ng pk4 R ipper Gear - )
- UEE‘IU Il Joints - Long Ball Stud (8prs) I U326l EQT QC Slipper Gear - 48 DP
_TRANSMISSION " "U327J 86T QC Slipper Gear - 48 DP__
- _'l:l J1301W _ Silicone Diff Grease - Tube I EJSOHH [Flex-Wing - Moulded WHITE -
| U1408Z Hex Wheel Drive - C20002&4 (pr) | L ISPEED PACKS - HARDWARE
[ U1409A INuts - C2000/2wd (4sets)y @ |  U1247U SPEED PACK - Wing Mount 'O’ Ring
i U1410B  Ball Bearing- 10x 15x4 (p) P U1538Z |SPEED PACK - Long Self Tap Pan
U141IC Ball Bearing - 4 x 8 x 3 Non Fl. . U1539A PEED PACK - Self Tap Csk Hd
" 14120 idier Shaft - C2000Pwd w_ R S i B T P e
___U1414F  Slipper Layshaft-C20002wd | U1542D  |SPEED PACK - Long M3 Pan Hd
U1415G _Diff Washer - 18mm C2000 (pr) ~ U1543E  SPEED PACK - M3 Csk Hd
14171 _fn_@_ Screw, Springs&Spacer - C2000 |  |U1544F  SPEED PACK - Short M3, Cap Hd
} U1420L  Diff Balls 4mm - Carbon Chrome (pk10) | U15471  'SPEED PACK - M3 Nuts
| _U1421M_ Transmision Housing Set - C20002WD | 015484 EPEED PACK - M3 Washers
U1422N  Diff & Lay Gear Moulding - C2000 d U1550L PEED PACK - Socket Wrenches (pk3)
U14230 idler Gear Mouldings - C2000 | U1551M__ SPEED PACK - "E’ Clips 1/8" (pk8)
U1424P  Mottor Plate - Cougar 2000 — ﬁuiﬂﬂ SPEED PACK - "R’ Clips (pk4)
U1459Y |Gear Cover &Bung-Cougar2000 |~ U1633Q _SPEED PACK - Needle Rollers (pk)
ﬁJ15ﬂ4H Mash&r Carrier:male, Co-Ax U/J-C2000 T ; —

(each)

— S —'

= {

Cougar 2000

o= TR R ————— . e oo

e e e e e I e

e —————— r—

e 1

e

e ———

1

PR

e




U1728I (WFE)
U1729J (C/F)

U1421N

&

- ’Y )Y
U1437C (WFE) Ve

* P
L

—U1458X (SMOOTH)
U1615Y (3 SPOKE)

U12611
NOTE: ILLUSTRATION = | |

DETAILS MAY VARY




§ U1410B
>

e/t
v Vv VvV

F 444 4

THIS DIAGRAM SHOWS HOW TO ORDER YOUR SPARES
ALTERNATIVES MAY BE FOUND IN THE SPARES LIST

U750X  BALL JOINTS-SHORT BALL STUD & SKT (8prs)
Us51U BALL JOINTS-LONG BALL STUD & SKT (8prs)
U1248V BALLBEARING 1/8" x 1/4" (pr) -STEERING LEVERS
U14431 SERVO SAVER LINK

U1459Y GEAR COVER & BUNG - C2000

U1508V

D
—— U613

U1718Y
(WFE)

U17192
(C/F)

U1695B (WFE)
U1721B (C/F)

> 0) U1455U (WFE)
U14490 U1467G (C/F)

U1452R Ve

U1694A (WFE) g S
 U1720A (CIF) 17140 U1451Q
U1382Z =
. - & U1713T
/ \
) P ) ‘-{F—-'-'. '~
:-
5
PIvILY
Y U1411C
—
U750X U1457W (SMOOTH)

U1616Z (3 SPOKE)



TYRE COMPOUND =

BIBX

1994 TYRE LIST

GREEN

BLUE

YELLOW

JUNE 1994

QTY| PART No

QTY

PART No

QTyY

PART No

QTY

PART No

2.2" Front 8x20 Mini Spike

U6566I1

Ué515J

UBS17L

Ue557Z

2.2" Rear 12x20 Mini

Spike

U6565H

UB516K

Ues18M

| U558A

2.2" Front 2x20 Stud

U6524S

UB523R

2.2" Rear 8x10 Full Spike

Uue6528W

ues27v

2.2" Front 6x10 Full Spike

UB530Y

U6529X

2.2" Rear 8x10 Cut Spike

UB532A

U6531Z

2.2" Front 6x10 Cut Spike

UB534C

U6533B8

2.2" Rear 22x34 Micro Spike

| U6536E

U6535D

2.2

Front 14x 34 Micro Spike

UB538G

UB537F

2.2" Rear 6x 20Full Spike

UB545N

U6544M

U6562E
U6564G

2.2" Hi Pruﬂle Rear Mini Spike

TYRE COMPOUND =i GREEN BLUE YELLOW PRICE
PART No QTY| PART No QTY| PART No QTY| PART No
CAT Rear 4x20Full Spike Ue514| | T687E | T650T |
CAT Front 3x 20 Full Spike Ue513H T688F T652V |
CAT Rear 15x12 Mini Spike Ue512G T679W |
CAT Front 11x12 Mini Spike UB511F 1681Y |
CAT Front 2x20 Stud UB519N 1689G
CAT Rear 5x24 Mini Spike T690H
CAT Front 4x24 Mini Spike T691| [
CAT Rear 6x20 Block T692J :
CAT Front 4x20 Block T693K
CAT Rear 6x20 Cut Spike T694L
CAT Front 1+20 Rib Spike T695M
CAT Front Rib U65460
SLIMS
TYRE COMPOUND =i BIBX GREEN BLUE YELLOW
PART No QT‘«r} PART No | QTY|PART No | QTY|PART No
: S!lrn 2WD Front - Stmgar rb U6569L U6548Q
im 2WD Front - Mir u - '
TRUCK
{ TYRE COMPOUND =~ BIBX GREEN YELLOW

—F

PART No QTY| PART No QTY| PART No QTY| PART No

Truck Racing VEE2
Truck Racing VEE4

UG576S

Ues02wW

Ues77T

U6503X

Truck 20x15 Mini Spike

U6578U

[U65200

U6508C |

Truck 6x24 Stagger Rib

U579V

| Us526U

U6525T

Truck 26x39 Micro Spike

UB542K

ON ROAD

PART No

| Us500U |
U6501V
U6509D
UB510E
U65720
U6573P

PART No

UB539H
U554UI

DESCRIPTION

Road & Track - RT1 Front

Road & Truck - RT1 Rear

Road & Track - RT2 Front

Hoad & Track - RT2 Rear

Road & Track - RT2 Front Green

| Road & Track - RT2 Rear Green
UB553V | "Sponges" - 2.2" Aerodisc Rear

UB554W | "Sponges" - 2.2" Aerodisc Front

[ UB555X “SEnggs' - Slim - Front

| Uess5eY | "Sponges" - Truck

U65598 "Sponges" - C2000 Rear 2 & 4wd
U6560C Spon es - Cougar 2000 Front 2wd

[ UBS71N “- CAT 2000 Front 4wd
All :Eun 3s” are trued & glued on wheels

DESCRIPTION

CAT Foam Inserts - Front
CAT Foam Inserts - Rear
AT Foam Inserts - Truck

| U1089R
U396A

U224G

U225H

U1147X
U1148Y
U1228B
U1457W
U1458X
U1516D

Truck Wheel 2.2" (Fr&Rr)-Natural

Truck Wheel 2.2" (Fr&Rr)-Yellow

Front Wheel-Spoked White - (pr)

Rear Wheel-\spoked White - (pr)

Aerodisc Rear Wheel - 2.2"

Aerodisc Front Wheel - 2.2"

Slim Front Wheel - White (pr)
Front Wheel - 2.1" Cougar 2000
Rear Wheel 2.2" C2000 2 & 4 wd

_ Front Wheel 2.2" CAT 2000

BIBX
GREEN - Soft natural compound with high level of gnp and natural damping.

BLUE - Natural compound for high traction tracks.
YELLOW - Special compound for indoor racing on polished floors,

- New compound specially formulated for superb grip on hard clay tracks. 2nd & 3rd WORLDS!!!

BOLD = NEW



1 FITTING TYRES TO WHEELS

. _
oM Schumacher
MAKE SURE TYRE BEAD SEATS PROPERLY IN GROOVES OF WHEEL

THE WHEELS CAN BE DYED ANY COLOUR AVAILABLE. c ryry | m
L S SRR, S

e o o

WHEELS & TYRES

Il HARDWARE

e | - A540
y F—**‘”’Z,/”L'"' BALL BEARING 4x8x3mm

FRONT - REAR X4

2  FITTING FRONT WHEELS O A051 M3 NYLOC NUT

X2

A228
M4 STEEL WASHER

£ .
o AOD79 M4 NYLOC NUT

X2

TIGHTEN NUT UNTIL IT JUST
TOUCHES SHOULDER.

CHECK WHEEL SPINS FREELY.

11406
NARROW TRACK
DRIVE PLATE
- HEX
X2

™~ FRONT WHEEL

=
2

A051

REPEAT FOR LEFTHAND SIDE

REMOVING REAR HEX DRIVE PLATE

3 FITTING REAR WHEELS
(WHEN SERVICING CAR)

REAR WHEEL

TAP SHARPLY
TO LOOSEN
HEX DRIVE

PLATE .
\

TIGHTEN NUT
SUFFICIENTLY TO
ENSURE DRIVE

REPEAT FOR LEFTHAND SIDE

14




CUT AWAY SHADED AREAS.

USE A FILE OR ABRASIVE PAPER TO SMOOTH THE CUT EDGES.
ANY RAGGED EDGES OR SCORE LINES MAY CAUSE THE
BODYSHELL TO CRACK OR SPLIT WHEN IN USE.

PAINTING: FIRST WASH THE BODYSHELL TO REMOVE ANY OIL OR
DIRT. RINSE THOROUGHLY. PAINT THE INSIDE OF THE BODYSHELL
AND WING.

YOU CAN OBTAIN A COLOUR SCHEME BY MASKING A SECTION
WITH TAPE, PAINTING, THEN REMOVING THE TAPE AND PAINTING A
DIFFERENT COLOUR.

APPLY THE DARKEST COLOUR FIRST.

USE DECALS TO FINISH YOUR BODYSHELL.

UNDERTRAY / "

BODYSHELL

2HOLES ____—m
8mm DIA

WARNING: MOTOR CLEANING
SOLVENTS WILL PERMANENTLY
DAMAGE THE POLYCARBONATE
BODYSHELL & UNDERTRAY.
ALWAYS REMOVE MOTOR BEFORE
DOING ANY MAINTENANCE

wAaSchumacher

w1774 V4
L S < S

e o o

BODYSHELL

. OPTIONAL
COOLING HOLES



wnSchumacher

D/l
L B S R

44 "4 '4

FRONT & REAR BUMPERS

7 FRONT BUMPER AND UNDERTRAY

iy
e

LI |"
4

No 4x1/2" SELFTAP
PANHEAD SCREW

VELCRO
(USED TO FIX BODYSHELL TO UNDERTRAY

2 REAR BUMPER

No 4x3/8" SELFTAP
PANHEAD SCREW

l i \
[ =}
(=
B —— _ No4x3/8" SELFTAP
_—— CSK SCREW

REAR BUMPER

16 ]




SOLDERING UP NICADS

IF USING TUBE CONNECTORS ’&h uma ch _er '

SOLDER Uf AS SHOWN o ryry 13
G @V @l
ESTETe e

s (? Ul

FITTING NICADS

BOTH THESE
CONFIGURATIONS RESULTIN
THE LEAST RESISTANCE AND
SO GIVE BETTER NICAD
PERFORMANCE

IF YOU ONLY RUN A 2WD CAR
SOLDER NICADS LIKE THIS

IF YOU RUN BOTH 2WD & 4WD
CARS SOLDER NICADS LIKE THIS

FITTING SADDLE PACK

NICAD STRAP
(NOTE WHICH WAY UP)

IF USING 7 CELLS CUT
AWAY SHADED AREA OF
NICAD STRAP AND
MOUNT NICAD AS
SHOWN

NOTE: FOAM BLOCK -
USED TO PREVENT
NICADS FROM
MOVING.

NICAD STRAP
(NOTE WHICH WAY UP)

FITTING STICK PACK

-,
",
.\HH.
oy

.

|
- NOTE: FOAM BLOCK -
e USED TO PREVENT
NICADS FROM
- 3 MOVING.

17




1 waSchumacher
e dwes/ It
- i

44 "4 "4

WING & GEAR COVER

i, A323 Nodx3/8"
------- SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

A321 Nodx1/4"

2 WING MOUNT SELFTAP PANHD SCREW

A225 M3
STEEL WASHER

X2

UPPER WING
WASHER A032

M3x6mm
CHEESEHEAD SCREW

X2

M3xdmm
PANHD SCREW
X2

STICKY PADS

WARNING: MOTOR CLEANING
SOLVENTS WILL
PERMANENTLY DAMAGE THE
POLYCARBONATE GEAR
LEXAN GEAR COVER COVER.

(CUT AWAY SHADED AREAS) ALWAYS REMOVE MOTOR
BEFORE DOING ANY
MAINTENANCE

GEAR COVER ADGE7

SEE GEAR RATIO CHART
(PAGE 25

GEAR - PINION MESH,
ADSS ENSURE THERE IS A SMALL
AMOUNT OF PLAY BETWEEN

PINION (TIGHTEN GRUB SCREW WHEN FITTING TO MOTOR) GEARS TO REDUCE DRAG

(e




FITTING ARIEL ESChumachEE\

CONSULT THE INDIVIDUAL

INSTRUCTION SHEETS SUPPLIED —_ L 1”
WITH YOUR OWN RADIO o "4 74
o CONTROL EQUIPMENT AND L0 S A <0

ARIEL SPEED CONTROLLER WHEN
\Hﬁ FITTING INTO CAR ‘Wv

FITTING ELECTRICS

M3 NYLOC

NUT | CUT OUT THE N2 LEXAN
-.H ﬁ RADIO TRAYS AS SHOWN
\ AND FIX TO CAR USING THE
\ ‘ SELFTAP SCREWSALREADY
? \ IN PLACE

H E
@ M3 NYLOC
% _—NUT

P

CUT OUT TABS AND
FOLDOUT, THEN

TO RECEIVER ATTACH TO LOWER
CHASSIS AS SHOWN

FITTING
RADIO TRAYS

M3 x 8mm
CSK SCREW g

SPEED CONTROLLER
(FIX TO VERTICAL
WALL OF RADIO TRAY

FITTING RADIO EQUIPMENT e USING STICKY PADS)

RECEIVER W
(FIX TO VERTICAL ~
WALL OF RADIO TRAY
USING STICKY PADS)

19




i Schumacher]

1 REMOVING TRANSMISSION
REMOVE THE 2 NUTS ON THE
REAR PIVOT BRACE
UNSCREW THE 8 SCREWS SHOWN

L 74

‘e

SERVICING

2 REMOVING FRONT SUSPENSION

UNSCREW ONLY THE 7 SCREWS SHOWN
(THE FRONT SUSPENSION CAN BE
REMOVED AS A COMPLETE UNIT)

3 REMOVING REAR

SUSPENSION

REMOVE 2 REAR 'E' CLIPS
SLIDE FORWARD PIVOT
PINS AS SHOWN

(NOTE: DIAGRAM
SHOWS
TRANSMISSION NOT IN
PLACE.

THIS IS TO MAKE
DIAGRAM

CLEARER.

YOU DO NOT HAVE

TO REMOVE
TRANSMISSION

TO REMOVE THE REAR
WISHBONES

2]



waSchumacher

== & 5 SN
The table below shows the set up as kit build and set ups for certain types of track. ‘ yw
Use these as startlng pﬂlnts -‘ ‘ ‘

Pages 22, 23, 24 and 25 explain in detail how each adjustment affects the cars

handling. Use these steps for fine tuning. ‘m

On the back cover is a set up sheet which can be photocopied and used to build up
a reference record of track conditions and track settings. TRACK SETTINGS

CAR BUILT AS | PACKED DIRT | MULTI SURFACE. | pACKED DIRT LOOSE SHALE
ADJUSTMENT BOOK -DAMP iy -DRY l A -DRY
FRONT SUSPENSION =
FRONT CAMBER 1’ 1° ¥ | . 1’ | _ il
FRONT TOE-IN STRAIGHT STRAIGHT STRAIGHT | STRAIGHT | STRAIGHT STRAIGHT
' ACKERMANN EFFECT ] 30 30 30 | 30 30 30
TOP LINK POSITION 1B B B B B | B
REAR SUSPENSION _ | i i ]
REAR CAMBER 1° 1° 1y ot i I 1’ |
REAR TOE-IN ) 3 4 5° _ 5 | 4" _ I}
ANTI SQUAT - STANDARD 5 5 5 5 B 5
REAR HUB CARRIER PIN LOCATION LOW HIGH HIGH HIGH LOW _ HIGH B I
TOP LINK POSITION 3 3 3 3 N 3 3 R
WHEELBASE MED MED LONG  SHORT | MED | MED .
. SHOCK ABSORBERS - FRONT — 4 .
 SPRINGS B YELLOW YELLOW GREY YELLOW | GREY WHITE
- OIL i 30W 25W 40W 30W ~ 35W 25W i
SHOCK POSITION - WISHBONE MIDDLE (No2) | MIDDLE (No2) | OUTER (No3) | MIDDLE (No2)| OUTER (No3) | MIDDLE (No2) _ _ i
SHOCK POSITION - TOP 2 B 1 | 1 ) 4 |
HOLES OPEN IN PISTON 4 4 4 4 4 4
(SUSPENSION STIFFNESS) 3.3 - L N | .
(SUSPENSION DAMPING) 14.6 . —
SHOCK ABSORBERS - REAR - | e
SPRINGS | YELLOW WHITE GREY YELLOW GREY YELLOW |
OIL 30W 30W 60W 40W |  35W 40w §
SHOCK POSITION - WISHBONE MIDDLE( No2) |MIDDLE (No 2)| MIDDLE (No2) | MIDDLE (No2)] OUTER {3) |MIDDLE (NO2)
SHOCK POSITION - TOP 2 4 4 3 3 4 -
HOLES OPEN IN PISTON 4 4 4 4 4 | 4
(SUSPENSION STIFFNESS) 8.2 —
(SUSPENSION DAMPING) 25.2 N —
TRANSMISSION i
| SLIPPER CLUTCH (SLIP DIST) 0.75 METRES ¥
PINION | 19T 18T 18T 17T 17T il
SPUR GEAR 95T 89T 95T 89T 89T o5T |
MOTOR TURN 13 DOUBLE | 11 DOUBLE 11 TRIPLE | 12 DOUBLE 11 TRIPLE
TYRES
FRONT T689G UB519N (F) | U6550S (F) UB570M (F) | T689G U650M (F)
REAR U6518M U6516K (F) | UB516K (F) U6565H (F) | UB518M U6567J (F) B I
OPTIONAL EXTRAS - o - 1 i
. REAR ANTI-ROLL BAR NO NO NO ‘NO | NO |

TYRES: F =FOAM INSERT

REAR TOP LINK BRACKET FRONT SHOCK BRACKET REAR SHOCK BRACKET




Make sure screws are tight, recheck after each race.

TYRES &Felly

The front and rear tyres in the kit will give safe predictable handling for most conditions.
However, Schumacher CAT range of tyres offer a wide range of options to cover all -‘ ‘ ‘

extremes of operating conditions. The spikes on the tyres may be cut to adjust the
handling. For the full range of Schumacher tyres see list on centre pages.

WHEELBASE TRACK SETTINGS

The cars wheelbase can be altered by moving the washers that sit between the rear hub
carrier and the wishbone. There are 3 possible settings.

Generally the shorter wheelbase gives more rear traction, a longer wheelbase improves
steering response.

FRONT OF CAR

e

MED LONG

DIFF
If the differential is correctly built as in the transmission steps it should not need to

adjusting during racing. Any slip adjustment should be done on the slipper clutch.

DO NOT LOOSEN THE THE DIFF TO ACHIEVE SLIP.

During maintenance when cleaning diff be careful to reassemble the correct way.

If diff does become loose (noticeable by a 'squark’' coming from the car when accelerating
from standstill) tighten by following steps in Transmission section.

REAR CAMBER
The rear wheels should be set at negative camber. This means that the top of the wheels

lean inward. Adjustment is carried out by turning the top link. The righthand thread of the
link is nearest the hex. Adjust to be the same both sides.
Too much negative camber and you will have begin to have less traction.

FRONT CAMBER
The rear wheels should be set at negative camber. Adjust to be the same both sides.

Generally the more negative camber, the more steering you will get at high and medium
speeds. Too much negative camber and you will begin to have less steering.

FRONT TOE IN

The front track rods are adjustable, similar to the suspension top A
links. Set the front wheels to be parallel to each other when pointing B -
straight ahead. If conditions are slippery add

1 - 2 deg toe-in, this will make the car steer a little less. Toe-out will give more steering at
low speed, but may make the car more unstable on corner exit. e

A greater than B = toe-out
A less than B = toe-in ® o
A equal to B = parallel (standard setting)

2]



ACKERMANN

There are two lengths of ackermann link.
The shorter link will give increased Ackermann
effect and improve low speed steering and

stability on low grip tracks.

pMSchumacher
Cwe 77 4

404 'd "4

TRACK SETTINGS

27mm

30mm

C—— O

REAR TOE IN & OUT BOARD PIVOT PIN LOCATION

The rear hub carriers have inserts which alter the toe in and the height of the pivot pin.
Each insert moulding has an arrow marked on it and a number, with or without a degree
sign (°).There are 3 different inserts, marked 0, 1 and 2.

By putting the inserts in the hub carrier in different ways toe in can be varied from 1° to 5°,
and the outboard pivot pin can be high or low.

The chart shows the possible settings, dealing with the righthand side only.

If the righthand side has an insert with a degree sign on it, the lefthand side must have
the same value insert without a degree sign on it - and vice versa.

INSERT PIVOTPIN| ACTUAL
LOCATION| TOE N
2 LOW 1n
1 LOW 2
0 LOW 30
0° LOW 3°
& LOW 4°
2° LOW 5
2° HIGH 1
12 HIGH o
0° HIGH 3°
0 HIGH 3°
1 HIGH 4
2 HIGH 5°

LOW

ENSURE TOE IN AND PIVOT
PIN LOCATION ARE THE @

HIGH

SAME BOTH SIDES.

More rear toe in will give more power understeer and more
stability and traction at the rear, recommended for tracks
with low traction.

The outboard pivot pin :

On low grip tracks run with the pivot pin high (close to the
axle). This will give more stability and be better through
bumpy corners.

On high grip tracks run with the pivot pin low. This reduces
the tendency of the car to understeer.

23




1

SPRING SPACERS / RIDE HEIGHT
Spring spacers only adjust the ride height, not the suspension stiffness.

waSchumacher

Adjust the spring spacers and shock positions so that your required ride height is achieved
but always maintaining some droop travel.

SUSPENSION TUNING

When setting up your car for handling the choice of damping, spring rate and of mounting
holes for the shock absorbers are all very important. These factors combine to give you
'Spring Stiffness' and 'Damping Stiffness’ which you must consider when working on the

suspension settings of your car.

The 'Spring Stiffness' tables show what is achieved with various combinations of spring rate

e
A Al S

404 'd "4

eraas Lok

TRACK SETTINGS

and wishbone holes. The 'Damping Stiffness' tables show what is achieved with various
combinations of piston holes and wishbone holes and oil weight.
The top shock mounting position should be chosen primarily to give the required ride height
and is not very significant as far as 'Stiffness' and 'Damping' are concerned. However, as the
shock absorber angle becomes more extreme the effective 'Stiffness' and 'Damping' are
reduced slightly.

FRONT SPRING STIFFNESS AT WHEEL

REAR SPRING STIFFNESS AT WHEEL

WISHBONE SPRING WISHBONE SPRING
HOLE No. WHITE[ YELLOW| GREY [BLUE [BLACK HOLE No. | WHITE [YELLOW GF!EYlBLUE
3.4 45 68 | 9.1 B 7.5 10 15 | 204
26 | 34 |52 [69 | 103 £€ | %9 184 ]1sB]189
1-9 2-5 3.?‘ 5.0 ?‘.5 1 51-0 B-g 10-5 13-9
REAR
S
e . .
3 2 1
FRONT DAMPER STIFFNESS AT WHEEL REAR DAMPER STIFFNESS AT WHEEL
WISHBONE No OF HOLES OIL WEIGHT WISHBONE No OF HOLES OIL WEIGHT _ |
HOLE No. | IN PISTON 10w | 20w [30w [40W | | HOLE No. IN PISTON 10W [ 20W [ 30w [ 40w |
3 1 157 | 241 | 372 | 48.0 3 1 124 | 19.1 | 295 | 38.0
2 8.1 21.0 | 325 2 64 | 103 | 166 | 25.7
3 [ 22.0 3 48 | 77 | 138 | 174
4 . : 16.1 1 4 7
2 1 119 | 182 | 28.1 | 36.3 2 1
2 6.15 | 9.85 | 15.9 | 24.6 >
3 [ 46 [ 734 [131 | 166 3
4 | 36 |56 |94 | 121 | 4
1 1 | 86 [132 | 204 26.3 1 1
2 45 [71 115 | 17.8] 2
3 33 |53 |95 12 3
4 26 |41 |68 | 88 3

NOTE : AMBIENT TEMPERATURE AFFECTS DAMPER STIFFNESS
20w oil at 50° F (10° C) is approximately the same as 30w oil at 80° F (27° C)
See chart on page 21 for actual set ups. Use these tables for fine tuning.

Use these tables every time you change the suspension settings and record the settings and results
for future use.

Experiment to find the settings that suit your driving style and the prevailing track conditions.

NOTE: All Schumacher springs are colour coded. The colour denotes the spring rate.

There are three sizes S (short), M (medium) L (long)

RATE

1.5
2

4
6

COLOUR
WHITE
YELLOW
GREY
BLUE
BLACK




M Schumacher

1

1 ROLL CENTRE = ]
Altering the rear top link position ]

!

changes the roll centre. 65 ‘
Different length turnbuckles need to be
used depending on the hole chosen. \\“\9 L SRR ‘ AT,
Using a shorter link in one of the lower O O o— 60
holes will increase steering response. @) P
1/ -
65 TRACK SETTINGS

LOOKING FROM FRONT OF CAR

1 2 REAR ANTI-SQUAT
The car as standard runs 1.4 degrees

anti-squat.
This can be altered to 5 degree anti-squat by »—t—\— _¥
—

cutting or filing off the shaded sections shown. -—
More anti-squat will reduce power understeer

| -\_\_-\_\_\_

but may make rear of car more unpredictable. T~ REMOVE SHADED
E SECTION TO INCREASE
ANTI-SQUAT
13 GEAR RATIO CHART - FOR 5 MINUTE RACE USING 1700 mAh NICADS
PINION SPUR OVERALL APPROX PINION SPUR OVERALL APPROX
GEAR RATIO MOTOR WIND GEAR RATIO | MOTOR WIND
28 86 6.14 27 T 20 86 8.60
28 89 6.36 20 89 8.90
27 86 6.37 A 20 92 9.20 15T
27 89 6.59 20 95 9.50
26 86 6.62 19 86 9.05
26 89 6.85 19 89 9.37
25 86 6.88 19 92 9.68
25 89 7.12 20T 19 95 10.00 14T
25 92 7.36 o 18 89 9.89 o«
24 86 717 = 18 92 10.22 o
24 89 7.42 19T & 18 95 10.55 S
24 92 7.67 a 17 89 10.47 13T =
23 86 7.48 - 17 92 10.82 =
23 89 7.74 = 17 95 11.18
23 92 8.00 ZT 16 89 11.13 12T
22 86 7.82 16 92 11.50
22 89 8.09 16 95 11.86
22 92 8.36 16T 15 92 12.27 4 T
22 95 8.63 15T 15 95 12.67
21 86 8.19 v
21 89 8.48
21 92 8.76
21 95 9.05
GEAR SUM MAX - 117 TEETH
GEAR SUM MIN - 105 TEETH

GEAR BOX REDUCTION RATIO - 2:1

14 LUBRICATION o
All bearings must be lubricated, especially during wet weather. Always remove bearings and clean after running in wet
conditions. Plastic parts should NOT be lubricated. Only use silicone grease inside the differential and only use axle grease in
the thrust races.

GENERAL
15 In general the car should understeer, - this means the front wheels slide more than the rear wheels during cornering. You can
get this by cutting the spikes of the front tyres down. It helps to have two or three sets of front tyres with different levels of spikes
to test for the best option.
Run the lowest ride height that track conditions allow - a low car always corners better than a high car. Use the softest damper
settings that stop the wheels from bouncing. It is easy to over damp the car and cause bouncing at high speed.
‘ 25




SET UP SHEET

- --‘ ’53_ \
‘ m hu ac,'er (circle the settings used)
-‘ AL T MEETING:
TRACK: DATE:
FRONT SUSPENSION 4 T eRor |
TOE-IN 0° +1° +2° +3° R Do .30 +3ﬂ—-—la-q——- 30 CAMBER
ACKERMANN 27mm 30mm
WISHBONES
STANDARD  SWEPT

REAR SUSPENSION |
TOE-IN INSERT -1° -2° 0° +1° +2° (ACTUAL TOE-IN = , 0°insert = 3° actual toe-in)
OUTBOARD PIVOT PIN HIGH LOW i
BIEARHRURE e & REAR TOP LINK REAR SHOCK BRACKET

REAR CAMBER

REAR 5
+1° O° :
+2° ol E 4
+3° |

o ©
o [0 I

WISHBONE
HOLES

©
-mh.i-
SHORT

REAR OF
CAR

LONG

MED

TRANSMISSION

SPUR GEAR

PINION

SLIPPER (SLIP DIST)
DRIVESHAFTS

RECEIVER

TYRES

FRONT
REAR

CHASSIS LAYOUT

89T
15T
0.25m

92T
16T

95T
1k
0.50m

98T
18T

19T
0.75m

ROLLER

MOTOR TYPE/WIND .......ccoooeviiieieeceeeeee e

cELLS | TYRe

PLAIN
SERVO
SPEED

FOAMS - YES/NO
FOAMS - YES/NO

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

20T 21T 22T

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

CONTROLLER

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

REAR HEX DRIVES - WIDE NARROW




